

No. 15-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SETH BAKER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Bradford L. Smith
Horacio E. Gutiérrez
David M. Howard
Timothy G. Fielden
Microsoft Corporation
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, WA 98052

Charles B. Casper
Montgomery, McCracken
Walker & Rhoads, LLP
123 South Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19109

Jeffrey L. Fisher
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Stephen M. Rummage
Counsel of Record
Fred B. Burnside
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150
steверummage@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background	2
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. Federal Appellate Courts Lack Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1291 To Review An Order Denying Class Certification After The Plaintiffs Dismiss Their Claims With Prejudice.	16
A. The Voluntary Dismissal Tactic Contravenes This Court’s Decision In <i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i>	16
B. The Voluntary Dismissal Tactic Would Thwart The Discretionary Review Process This Court Created In Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).	29
II. Article III’s Mootness Doctrine Also Bars Appellate Jurisdiction Under These Circumstances.	34
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	34, 35
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	34
<i>Armstrong v. Marin Marietta Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Baker v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	8
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 37, 38
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs. Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Bobbitt v. Milberg LLP</i> , 801 F.3d 1066, 1069, 1072 n.5 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. pending</i> (No. 15-734).....	25
<i>Boeing Co. v. Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	40
<i>Bowe v. First of Denver Mortg. Investors</i> , 613 F.2d 798 (10th Cir. 1980)	12, 22
<i>Bowers v. St. Louis S.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 668 F.2d 369 (8th Cir. 1981)	36
<i>Camacho v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12, 21
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	34, 39, 40

<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	17
<i>Central Trans. Co. v. Pullman’s Palace Car Co.</i> , 139 U.S. 24 (1891)	35
<i>Chavez v. Ill. State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Cheng v. Commissioner</i> , 878 F.2d 306 (9th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	33
<i>Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	27, 40
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	34
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	15, 39, 40, 41
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	18, 27, 29, 30
<i>Druhan v. Am. Mut. Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)	12, 36
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 370 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1966)	3, 22
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	16

<i>Evans v. Phillips</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 73 (1817)	36
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	17
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 360 (E.D. La. 1997)	27
<i>Gardner v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 478 (1978)	38
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill</i> <i>Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Himler v. Comprehensive Care Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 1537 (4th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Huey v. Teledyne</i> , 608 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1979)	11, 12
<i>Kelly v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 86 F.2d 296 (4th Cir. 1936)	35
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Laczay v. Ross Adhesives</i> , 855 F.2d 351 (6th Cir. 1988)	36, 38
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	34
<i>Livesay v. Punta Gorda Isles, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1106 (8th Cir. 1977)	14, 17
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	16
<i>Milberg LLP v. Bobbitt</i> , No. 15-734	24

<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	19, 29, 30
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Const.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	38
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	22
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	39
<i>OFS Fitel, LLC v. Epstein, Becker & Green, P.C.</i> , 549 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Page Plus of Atlanta, Inc. v. Owl Wireless, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011)	12, 36
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	28
<i>Shannon v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	8
<i>State v. Dorr</i> , 184 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1971).....	20
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	30, 31
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	15, 27, 39, 40
<i>United Airlines v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	9

<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 280 (1809).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	15, 35, 37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	27
<i>Weingartner v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 431 F.2d 26 (9th Cir. 1970)	24
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 8, 11
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	29, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2073.....	30
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1780	26
815 ILL. COMP. STAT. 505/10a.....	26
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 445.911	26
N. Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 349.....	26
REV. CODE WASH. § 19.86.090	26
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	8, 11, 18, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	17, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i)	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2).....	20

Other Authorities

Beisner, John, et al., <i>Study Reveals US Courts of Appeals Are Less Receptive to Reviewing Class Certification Rulings</i> (Apr. 29, 2014) https://www.skadden.com/ sites/default/files/publications/Study_Rev eals_US_Courts_of%20Appeal_Are_Less_ Receptive_to_Reviewing_Class_Certificati on_Rulings.pdf	32
Sullivan, Barry & Amy Kobelski Trueblood, <i>Rule 23(f): A Note on Law and Discretion in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 246 F.R.D. 277 (2008)	32
Van Acker, Joe, <i>Consumers Pulling a Fast One in Cymbalta Case, Eli Lilly Says</i> , Law360 (Oct. 14, 2015)	12
